
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graham Wallace - Chairman 

Robert Barker - Deputy Chairman 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Bethan Cobley - Mountjoy House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
David Kirkby - Defoe House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 

Tim Macer - Deputy Chairman 
Christopher Makin - Speed House 
Ted Reilly - Shakespeare Tower 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

020 7 332 1410 -  Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held 
on 5th September 2016. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW: JULY - 

SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
5. RECOGNISED TENANT ASSOCIATIONS (RTAS) - ANNUAL REVIEW 2016 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.   
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
6. BARBICAN CHARGING POLICY 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services – TO FOLLOW 
 
 
 

7. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING WATER 
PENETRATION 

 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
8. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 

APPROVED BUDGET 2016/17 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2017/18 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2016/17 

AND ORIGINAL 2017/18 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE INCOME 
AND EXPENDITURE 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 56) 

 



3 
 

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
11. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 5 September 2016 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Graham Wallace (Chairman) 
Tim Macer (Deputy Chairman) 
Robert Barker (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Bethan Cobley - Mountjoy House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 

Gordon Griffiths -   Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Ted Reilly - Shakespeare Tower 

 

 
Barbican Residential Committee: 
Ann Holmes (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Professor John Lumley 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett 
Mike Saunders 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Taysum, Averil Baldwin, David Graves and 
Sandy Wilson (who was represented by Ted Reilly).   
 
Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman thanked Robin 
Gough (Defoe House representative) who would be standing down from the 
Committee, following many years of service.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Deputy Chairman, Mr Robert Barker, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of item 12 (update report) as he had recently been elected as the 
Chairman of the City of London Access Group. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June were approved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - ACTIONS UPDATE  

Members received the actions update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  Members noted that the list was up to date, with all items 
having been discharged either before or during this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

5. SLA REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the quarterly SLA Review for April – June 2016. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. RESIDENTS' SURVEY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the 2016 Residents’ survey.  In response to questions 
about the format of the survey, the Members noted that the Estate Office no 
longer had the resources to conduct a paper based, data-entry survey and the 
simplicity of the electronic survey enabled it to be completed annually.   
 
Members noted that this survey response had been lower than for the previous 
2 years but was not necessarily low for an exercise like this and had provided a 
good enough response rate to be meaningful.   Finally, Members agreed keep 
with an annual survey as this enabled sufficient time to correct any issues, 
which might otherwise go unchecked for another year. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The results of the 2016 Residents Survey be noted. 
 

2. The Residents’ Survey continue to be conducted on an annual basis. 
 

7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16- EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
CHARGE ACCOUNT  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the 2015/16 Revenue Outturn 
(excluding the Residential Service Charge Account).  All Members had been 
invited to attend a briefing with finance officers from Community and Children’s 
Services and the Chamberlain’s Department, immediately prior to this meeting.   
 
In response to a question about the £55,000 variance, Members noted that this 
had occurred as a result of the additional cost of tiling and drainage works and 
a shortfall in car park income.  Officer reminded Members of on-going policy 
development to increase the revenue from car parking and storage.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the Revenue Outturn Report for 2015/16 and the budgets 
carried forward to 2016/17 be noted. 
 

Page 2



8. 2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
ACCOUNTS AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the 2015/16 
Revenue Account for the Dwellings Service Charge Account, including the 
reconciliation between the closed accounts and the final service charge.   
 
Members noted that the tender process for the redecoration works had taken 
longer than expected and the cost had changed as a result, but the project had 
now caught up.   
 
In respect of a query about the increase in the estimated repairs and 
maintenance costs, mainly related to Frobisher Crescent Balcony works and 
concrete testing, Members noted that the figure quoted in the report included 
staff costs.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the revenue report for 2015/16 and the service charge 
reconciliation be noted.   
 

9. RELATIONSHIP OF BRC OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE 
SCHEDULES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules provided to long lessees. 
 
In response to a question about Frobisher Crescent, Members noted the 
charge to the Art Centre for the share of relevant repairs, as set out in Annexe 
5 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings approved by officers since the last 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.  
 

11. FUNDING FOR A LOW EMISSION NEIGHBOURHOOD  
Members received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
in respect of funding for a low emission neighbourhood, which would focus on 
the Barbican, Guildhall and St. Barts.  The report was well received and 
Members congratulated the Director and his officers on their successful funding 
bid.   Members noted that Markets and Consumer Protection officers would 
continue to work with colleagues in the Department of the Built Environment 
and with other local authorities and an update was expected in early 2017. A 
measurement of achievements was available in the full report, which had been 
emailed and tabled for Members.   
Members were reminded that a future decision on Beech Street Tunnel would 
be part of a wider project and consultation exercise.   

Page 3



 
12. UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received the update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.   
 
In respect of the pre-Committee questions, Members noted that due to a 
technical problem, it had not been possible to circulate these bef
[...]
tside of the meeting. 
 
Officers were waiting on the full consultant reports on the concrete works but 
initial findings were better than anticipated, with major repairs expected to be 
less than those required to the tower blocks. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the update report be noted.   
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 5



Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 
Barbican Residential Committee 
 

28 November 2016 
12 December 2016 

Subject: 
Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review  
July – September 2016 
 

 
 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 
Report author: Michael Bennett, Barbican Estate 
Manager 
 

 
 
 
For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 
estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key 
Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter July – September 2016. This 
report details comments from the House Officers and the Resident 
Working Party and an ongoing action plan for each of the SLAs. 

 
Recommendation: Members are asked to note the report. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1.  This report covers the review of the quarter for July – September 2016 following 

the estate-wide implementation of the SLAs and KPIs with comments from the 
House Officers and the resident Working Party as well as an ongoing action plan 
for each of the service areas. 

 
 
Current Position 
 
2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in the quarter 

July – September.  
 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Barbican Estate Manager 
attended the recent SLA Working Part
[...]
achieved RTA status in 2015). 
 
 
9. This year, all of the House Groups have agreed to adopt an ‘opt-in/out’ 

membership, whereby all residents (leaseholders) will be members unless they 
choose not to be.  Where there has been any dissent, it has only affected 1 or 2 
households.   

 
Legal Implications 
10. It is important that the City regularly reviews levels of membership to ensure 

that RTAs, with which it consults and to which it supplies important and 
confidential information, properly represent long leaseholders in a block and 
that these procedures do not become flawed. 

Strategic Implications 
11. Through on-going engagement with the Recognised Tenants’ Associations, the 

City of London Corporation achieves its objective of ‘making a positive impact 
on the lives of all our service users by working together’. 

Conclusion 
12. In light of the returns submitted by the various Residents’ Associations, the 

Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) are asked to note the outcome of this 
years’ RTA Audit.  The Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) are asked to 
formally recognise those House Groups which have qualified as RTAs, as 
identified in paragraph 8 of the report.   

 

 
Julie Mayer, Town Clerk’s 
020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 26

mailto:julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committees: Dates: 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee  

28 November 2016 

12 February 2016 

Subject:  

Repairs and maintenance to roofs/balconies following water 
penetration   

 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Report author: 

Paul Murtagh, Assistant Director, Barbican and Property 
Services  

 

 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress made by the 
Working Party in relation to the City of London’s approach to dealing with repairs and 
maintenance to roofs and balconies to the residential units on the Barbican Estate.  
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the progress made by the Working Party and the 
contents of this report and make any observations and comments as it sees fit. 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. At previous meetings of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) and the 

Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC), there have been discussions and 
questions relating to roof and balcony repairs to the various blocks on the 
Barbican Estate. Some of the discussion has revolved around the application and 
validity of the various warranties that were taken out at the time major roof or 
balcony replacement works were undertaken by the City of London. 

 
2. Over a period of 10 years between 1996 and 2005, the surfaces to the flat roofs, 

barrel roofs and balconies to most blocks on the Barbican Estate were recovered. 
The scope of these works included the provision of warranties for the materials 
and workmanship. Such warranties typically ranged from 10 to 20 years and were 
largely underwritten by the manufacturer of the roofing system chosen at the 
time. 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



3. One of the key reasons for obtaining the warranties was the independent 
assurance they provided that the roof works were adequately designed and 
executed. The warranty provider would have carried out an inspection of the 
works upon completion before issuing the warranty. 

 
Considerations 
 
4. Willoughby House was the first block on the Barbican Estate to be included in the 

programme of roof and balcony replacement works. In 1996, the coverings to the 
flat roof, barrel roof and balconies to the block were replaced. At the time, the 
City of London took up the option for a 15-year manufacturer’s warranty, which 
subsequently expired in 2011. 
 

5. Whilst warranties for works to several other blocks on the Barbican Estate have 
similarly expired, there are many other blocks where warranties have not as yet 
reached their expiry date. A spreadshe
[...]
ng chestnut paling fence, which is there to reduce unauthorised access onto 

the mound and the likelihood of damage to the Scheduled Monument. It is a temporary 

measure, which will be removed when a permanent hard landscaping is provided to 

allow safe access to this area.   

 

The Barber Surgeons have asked to use non-biocidal methods to remove new plant 

Page 69

http://www.londonwallplace.com./


growth on the inside of the bastion, for which they have been asked to provide further 

information for consideration by the CS, the City Open Spaces and Historic England.  

 

14. City of London School for Girls: Gymnasium Extension  

Works were completed on programme and the final accounts are now being agreed.  

 

15. Bernard Morgan Police Section House 

Taylor Wimpey’s proposal to demolish the old Section House and construct 104 new 

private residential units is currently under review by the City Planners. It is anticipated 

that the application will be considered by Committee, at the earliest, in January 2017. 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Service Level Agreement (SLA) Quarterly Review: July - September 2016
	SLA Quarterly Review July to September 2016 - appendix
	Cus Care
	Est Mgmt
	R&M
	Maj Works
	O Spaces
	Landlords
	KPIS


	5 Recognised Tenant Associations (RTAs) - Annual Review 2016
	7 Repairs and Maintenance to Roofs/Balconies following water penetration
	Roof repairs - APPX A - costs
	Roof repairs - APPX A - 2 - costs

	8 Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account - latest approved budget 2016/17 and Original Budget 2017/18
	9 Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget 2016/17 and original 2017/18 - Excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure
	10 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	11 Update Report
	Update report appendix 2- property services
	Update report appendix 3 - City Surveyors




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 November 2016  
 

DRAFT Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held at Guildhall on Monday, 28 November 2016 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Graham Wallace (Chairman) 
Robert Barker (Deputy Chairman) 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Bethan Cobley - Mountjoy House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
David Kirkby- Defoe House 

Gordon Griffiths -   Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Sarah Hudson - Barbican Association 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 

 

 
In attendance 
 
Barbican Residential Committee: 
Ann Holmes (Chairman) 
Gary Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Professor John Lumley 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property 
Services, Community & Children's Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett 
Mike Saunders 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services  

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tim Macer (Deputy Chairman), David Graves, 
Jane Smith (represented by Sarah Hudson), Michael Swash and John Taysum.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2016 were approved, 
subject to the following amendment (as shown in italics): 
 



‘In response to a question about Frobisher Crescent, Members noted the 
charge to the Art Centre for the share of relevant repairs, as set out in Annexe 
5 to the report, in order to reflect the shared use of the building’.    
 

4. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW: JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2016  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key 
Performance Measures (KPI’s) for July – September 2016.  Members noted 
that some new Working Parties had been set up and were reminded that the 
Annual update on Working Parties, including memberships, vacancies and 
terms of reference would be presented to the RCC’s AGM on 6th March 2017. 
 
In response to a question about failure to meet KPI’s for the new Repairs and 
Maintenance contract, Members noted that financial penalties could be illegal if 
not sufficiently robust but officers would be looking at introducing reward 
mechanisms when tendering future contracts.  
 
The Frobisher Crescent representative was very pleased that, since the last 
AGM, a protocol had been agreed with the Barbican Centre and thanked 
Michael Bennett for his assistance in this matter.  The Chairman of the 
Barbican Centre Board (also a Member of this Committee) was in attendance 
and he endorsed this and commended the diligence of the Frobisher Crescent 
House Group.   
 

5. RECOGNISED TENANT ASSOCIATIONS (RTAS) - ANNUAL REVIEW 2016  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk is respect of the Annual 
Review of Recognised Tenant Associations on the Barbican Estate.  Members 
noted that all House Groups had been invited to apply and all those which had 
applied had achieved their RTA status.  The BRC on 12th December 2016 
would be asked to formally recognised the result. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. BARBICAN CHARGING POLICY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which would be presented to the Barbican Residential Committee 
(BRC) for decision on 12th December 2016.   
 
Members were reminded that there had been no set procedure supporting car 
parking charges and no increase in charges up until 2009 for ten years.  In 
2009, RPI based charging had been introduced and has since been challenged 
as to whether it should be replaced with CPI.  In December 2015, the BRC 
declined to accept a proposal to increase car parking rents (by 5%) because 
the underlying reasoning for doing so was unclear.  It was then decided that a 
review of the policy be presented to the BRC in December 2016.   
 
 
 



Officers apologised for the late circulation of the report, which had also been 
laid around the table.  The Assistant Director advised that the report was 
seeking agreement, from the BRC, to progress with market valuations in order 
to present a set of proposed charges to the BRC on 13th February 2017.  The 
report also sought agreement, from the BRC, to the principle that no subsidy 
should be provided for one group of users by another. 
 
Barbican Resident Consultation Committee (RCC) Members were invited to 
comment on the report as follows: 
 

7. Members agreed that it was more appropriate for the report to note that 
income from City assets should produce a ‘fair’ return, rather than be 
‘maximised’.  Members suggested that the City’s current projects in 
respect of Beech Street and the Museum for London, for example, 
supported this principle.  

 
8. Members noted that the Planning and Transportation Committee, which 

had met earlier today, had agreed to increase parking charges generally 
across the City.   

 
9. Members felt that the calculations on asset returns were very complex 

and officers reassured them that there were no current proposals to 
reduce staff numbers.  Members noted that there was already a cross 
subsidy across all car park users, given that a third of staff costs were 
applied to the general service charge and two-thirds to car parking.  

 
10. Officers had produced a draft brief to support the market valuations, 

which  would make provision for demand led pricing.  Members asked 
that, when the valuations were presented, they should include a 
narrative on to how the valuations had been made.   

 
11. Car parking would not be available to non-Barbican residents but 

storage would be available to those within a short walking distance.  
Members noted that this would be highly unlikely, given the current 
length of the waiting list.   

 
12. Commercial use of car parking would not be permitted under the terms 

of the Local Plan. 
 

13. Members were concerned about security implications in respect of the 
proposed Consolidation Centre and the use of stores by potential non-
residents.   

 
RESOLVED, that the above comments be presented to the Barbican 
Residential Committee on 12 December 2016. 
 
 
 
 



7. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING 
WATER PENETRATION  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the progress made by the Working Party 
in respect of the City of London Corporation’s approach to dealing with repairs 
and maintenance to roofs and balconies to the residential units on the Barbican 
Estate.   
 
Offices advised that the report currently before RCC Members would be subject 
to some further amendments, following feedback from the Working Party, but 
they would not affect the substance of the report.   Members noted that a 
further draft would be ready by Wednesday this week, ready for inclusion in the 
BRC agenda.    
 
Members were then invited to comment as follows: 
 
Frobisher Crescent to be in included in the draft. 
 

9. The Company which had provided the warranties would shortly be 
carrying out an initial roof inspection and their report was expected within 
the next 6-8 weeks.  The Town Clerk reminded Members of the earlier 
scheduling of City of London Corporation Meetings next spring, on 
account of the Common Council Elections in March 2017.  Therefore, 
the next meeting of the RCC would be on Monday 30th January 2017 
(i.e. in 9 weeks’ time). 

 
10. The Deputy Chairman had served on the Working Party and thanked 

officers for their candid and transparent approach to seeking a solution.   
 

11. Both the RCC and BRC meetings in June 2017 would receive a further 
report which would explore whether the warranties could be re-validated. 
The report would be accompanied by a full condition survey of the roofs, 
as requested by the Asset Management Working Party. The report 
would also set out the position for each block, with their respective 
financial implications.   

 
12. In response to a question about the temporary Perspex roof by the 

waterfall, officers advised that this had been erected 20 years ago, with 
an expected lifespan of just 10 years.  This roof would be inspected but 
would not be included in the condition survey as it was not an asphalt 
roof. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

8. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 
APPROVED BUDGET 2016/17 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2017/18  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account, 
which would be submitted to the BRC for approval on 12 December 2016. 
 



RESOLVED, that - the report be noted and recommended to the BRC for 
approval. 
 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 
2016/17 AND ORIGINAL 2017/18 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE 
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE  
The Committee received a report in respect of the Revenue and Capital 
Budgets, which would be presented to the BRC for approval on 12th  December 
2016.  Members noted that the reports at items 8 and 9 on today’s agenda 
would also be presented to the Leaseholder Service Charges Working Party for 
further scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the reports be noted and recommended for approval by the 
Barbican Residential Committee. 
 

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the progress on sales and lettings which had been 
approved since the last meeting.  In respect of the exchanges of sold flats, 
Members noted that this Policy has not been carried out for a number of years. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted. 
 

11. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received its regular update report and specifically noted the 
following: 
 
Electric Charging points 
Members noted that the Contractor was currently agreeing terms and 
conditions with the Procurement Team and an on-site survey would follow, with 
a view to installing approximately 10 charging points across the Estate.  In 
response to questions about difficulties with a similar scheme at London Wall, 
Members noted that officers in the Department of the Built Environment had 
learnt from this, which would help mitigate any anticipated problems at the 
Barbican.  Officers agreed to pass residents’ concerns on to colleagues in the 
Department of the Built Environment and reminded Members of last year’s 
survey, the results of which would be revisited. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The following matters were raised during questions: 
 
Phase 2 Podium Waterproofing Works 
A report scheduled for the Project Sub Committee in the autumn had been 
deferred to January 2017, due to resourcing issues, but Members noted that 
the project was progressing well.   
 
Officers would get an update from City Surveyors on the position with regards 
to Bernard Morgan Police Section House in advance of a Breton House Group 
meeting the following evening.  



In answer to one of the Pre Committee questions regarding the removal and 
non-replacement of the original grilles in Speed House garden pergola officers 
agreed to review the position. 
 
Lake Frontage (Barbican Centre) 
Members had observed that the brick work and tiles to the lake frontage at the 
Barbican Centre were in a very poor condition, as was the decoration above the 
exhibition halls.  The Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board, who was in 
attendance as a Member of the RCC, advised that there had been historic 
difficulties in respect of remedial works to the Lake, as it may need to be 
drained and this would present a risk to wildlife.  Officers confirmed that these 
matters were outside the remit of the RCC and were discussed at the Barbican 
Occupiers User Group meetings.   
 
Beech Gardens Fountain 
Members noted that the Contractor was due on site again and the issue with 
the white tiling would be raised.   
 
Podium Waterproofing Works – Phase 2 
Officers reminded Members that there would be another Beech Gardens 
Project Board, with an expected start on site in spring 2018.  Whilst accepting 
that this was not within the remit of the RCC/BRC, Members asked to be 
advised as to who they should contact in the event of difficulties with 
contractors.   
 
Pre-Committee questions are appended to these minutes. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Town Clerk advised that, due to the Common Council Elections in the 
spring of 2017, only essential meetings would take place after 17th February 
2017, until the Annual Meeting of the Court of Common Council in April 2017.  
For this reason, some meetings were being scheduled earlier: ie 13th February 
for the BRC, with the RCC meeting 2 weeks before on 30th January.  In order to 
space the meetings evenly the Town Clerk suggested, and Members agreed, 
that the RCC’s AGM take place on 6th March 2017. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 



APPENDIX 
Questions for RCC Meeting, 28 November 2016 

 

Maintaining the Barbican Estate  

 

1. What management processes are in place to ensure that BEO and other City staff 

who commission work on the estate (and contractors or in house staff who carry it out) 

are familiar with the Listed Management Guidelines – the latest volume on the 

landscape- and know how to adhere to the guidance? 

 

All contractors who carry out work on the Barbican are made aware of the Listed 

Management Guidelines. In the first, instance it is the responsibility of officers to 

determine whether the work is covered by the guidelines and to take the necessary 

action. 

 

2a. In the light of guidance in the guidelines (see below) please can you explain how the 

following detrimental changes to Barbican listed landscape features have occurred: 

 

Removal and non-replacement of original grilles in Speed House garden pergola 

 

These were unfortunately removed during recent works to improve the tiling and 

were discarded. There are no current plans to replace. Our understanding (from 

the contractors), is that they were not in very good condition. 

 

Non replacement of white edge tiles to steps around the Barbican 

 

The white edge tiles are not original and actually not fit for purpose (they are tiles 

designed for indoor use). Their replacement was carefully considered and the tile 

is the same as in Beech Gardens and has been approved by Planning. 

 

Wrong typeface on bespoke signs 

 

The additional signs added in the summer were done as a temporary measure. 

They are all in capitals to draw attention to the message. Their font is “Helvetica” 

a Barbican font, although the BEO does recognize that the Listed Building 

Management Guidelines (2.3.6) stipulates that the slat signage should all be in the 

same font. Their addition was only ever temporary and they can be 

updated/removed with the correct font or stay in place ahead of a more 

comprehensive signage review. 

 

White flex used for fitting exterior lights to concrete 

 

The BEO has spoken with the Dept. of Built Environment about this previously 

and will remind them that this is still outstanding. 

 

2b Was listed building consent sought – because the guidelines suggest it should have 

been  

 

 

 



“1.7.2  The guidelines, nonetheless, encourage wherever possible and practical the 

retention of original features and like-for-like replacement, unless subsequent alteration 

at the time of listing (or since) has been detrimental” 

 

1.7.11 RED 

“Example    layout of walkways, planter beds, raised planters, surface patterns, gates 

and railings, walls, screens, canopies, gullies and drains, grates, signage (freestanding, 

ground-fixed and wallmounted) and access routes into estate.  

 

The changes listed here would be subject to a LBC application as they would affect the 

existing character of the estate. Retrospective changes to reinstate original or achieve 

best practice design are encouraged but are also subject to a LBC application. “ 

 

2.2.11 – Good practice on lighting 

Ensure a consistent fixing detail to tiled pavements and concrete, brick or tiled 

structures 

 

3. What measures are in place to ensure that future repairs/replacements maintain the 

heritage nature of the landscape (which is Grade II* listed) and are done thoughtfully? 

 

Regular consultation takes place with the Planners and English Heritage 

regarding works that may be covered under the guidelines. 

 

4. We would like to know what is happening in general terms about making the resident 

car parking facilities around the estate self-financing. 

 

5. If any investigation that is proceeding might result in economies being 

applied....particularly in terms of staff ....then what options are under consideration. 

 

6. The Defoe House Committee requests the opportunity to share in and comment on 

any financial assessment that is prepared before any proposal is implemented. 

 

A separate report on the Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores is being 

presented to the November/December RCC/BRC meetings. 

 
 

 


